

Republika e Kosovës Republika Kosova-Republic of Kosovo

Qeveria -Vlada-Government

REGULATION (GRK) - NO. 17/2023 ON AMENDING AND SUPPLEMENTING REGULATION (GRK) NO. 02/2023 ON THE ALLOWANCES OF THE HEALTH SYSTEM EMPLOYEES $^{\rm 1}$

 1 Regulation (GRK) - No. 17/2023 on amending and supplementing Regulation (GRK) no. 02/2023 on the Allowances of the Health System Employees, has been approved in the 178th Meeting of the Government of the Republic of Kosovo, with the Decision No. 38/178, dated 13.12.2023.

Government of the Republic of Kosovo,

Pursuant to Article 93, paragraph 4 of the Constitution of the Republic of Kosovo, in accordance with Article 30, paragraph 4 of Law No. 08/L-196 on Salaries in the Public Sector and Article 8, paragraph 4, subparagraph 4.5 of Law No. 08/L-117 on the Government of the Republic of Kosovo, as well as Article 19, paragraph 6, subparagraph 6.2 of Regulation No. 09/2011 of Rules and Procedure of the Government of the Republic of Kosovo,

Issues:

REGULATION (GRK) - NO.17/2023 ON AMENDING AND SUPPLEMENTING REGULATION (GRK) NO. 02/2023 ON THE ALLOWANCES OF THE HEALTH SYSTEM EMPLOYEES

Article 1 Purpose

The purpose of this Regulation is to amend and supplement Regulation (GRK) No. 02/2023 on the allowances of the health system employees.

Article 2

Paragraph 1 of Article 7 of the Basic Regulation shall be amended and supplemented as follows:

The amount of the allowances of the health system employees shall be determined after the formal approval by the relevant Minister of Finance, taking into account the limitation according to paragraph 2 of this Article.

Article 3 Entry into force

This Regulation shall enter into force on the day of its publication in the Official Gazette of the Republic of Kosovo.

Albin KURTI

Prime Minister of the Republic of Kosovo

13 December 2023